

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CAPITOL RECORDS, INC., et al.)
)
) Civil Action No. 03-cv-11661-NG
) (Lead Docket Number)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 NOOR ALAUJUN,)
)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,)
 et al.)
) Civil Action No. 07-cv-11446-NG
) (Original Docket Number)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 JOEL TENENBAUM,)
)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN DEFENSE OF THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION OF THE
COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.	1
BACKGROUND.	4
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.	4
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.	6
ARGUMENT.	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD FIRST DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS RAISED BY DEFENDANT CAN BE AVOIDED.	8
II. THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION APPLIES REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN INFRINGER SEEKS COMMERCIAL GAIN.	9
III. THE COPYRIGHT ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.	11
A. Congress Possesses Authority To Create A Private Right Of Action To Enforce The Copyright Act.	11
B. The Statutory Damages Provision Of The Copyright Act Is A Civil Remedy.	14
1. Congress Intended To Create A Civil Remedy.	15
2. The Copyright Act’s Statutory Damages Provision Is Not So Punitive As To Negate Congress’ Intent.	16

IV.	THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.	20
A.	Courts Examine Statutory Damages Awards Under The Standard Articulated By The Supreme Court In <i>Williams</i>	21
B.	The Copyright Act’s Statutory Damages Provision Satisfies The <i>Williams</i> Standard.	24
VI.	THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	29
	CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accounting Outsourcing, LLC v. Verizon Wireless Pers. Commc'n, L.P.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 789 (M.D. La. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	12
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2008).....	8
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	30
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008).....	9
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	13
<i>Centerline Equip. Corp. v. Banner Personnel Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	20, 23, 30
<i>Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Munoz</i> , 896 F. Supp. 238 (D.P.R. 1995).....	30
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	12

DirecTV, Inc. v. Cantu,
 2004 WL 2623932 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2004). 22

Douglas v. Cunningham,
 294 U.S. 207 (1935)..... 24

Eldred v. Ashcroft,
 537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... 12, 13

F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.,
 344 U.S. 228 (1952)..... passim

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 340 (1998)..... 6, 7, 17, 25

Flemming v. Nestor,
 363 U.S. 603 (1960)..... 14

Helvering v. Mitchell,
 303 U.S. 391 (1938)..... 16

Herald Co. v. Harper,
 410 F. 2d 125 (8th Cir. 1969)..... 17

Hudson v. United States,
 522 U.S. 93 (1997)..... passim

Infodek, Inc. v. Meredith-Webb Printing Co.,
 830 F. Supp. 614 (1993)..... 12

International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell,
 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... 14, 15

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... 14

Life & Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCray,
 291 U.S. 566 (1934)..... 29

Lowry's Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason, Inc.,
 302 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2004)..... 19, 22, 23, 26

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 8

Ramirez v. Midwest Airlines, Inc.,
537 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Kan. 2008)..... 8

Reiserer v. United States,
479 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2007). 16, 19

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919)..... passim

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 24

Students for Sensible Drug Policy Found. v. Spellings,
523 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2008). 17

Suss v. American Society For The Prevention of Cruelty To Animals,
823 F. Supp. 181 (S.D.N.Y. 1993). 13

Texas v. American Blastfax, Inc.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000)..... 23

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 29

United States v. Citrin,
972 F. 2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1992). 23

United States v. LaMacchia,
871 F. Supp. 535 (D. Mass. 1994)..... 10

United States v. Ward,
448 U.S. 242 (1980)..... passim

Warren Freedefeld Assocs., Inc. v. McTigue,
531 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008). 9, 18

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 29

Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.,
 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007). 23, 24, 30

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a). 12

17 U.S.C. § 501. 9, 15

17 U.S.C. § 502(a). 16

17 U.S.C. § 504. 9,15

17 U.S.C. § 504(c). passim

17 U.S.C. § 506. 15, 18

17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1). 10

18 U.S.C. § 2319. 16, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b). 18

29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1). 12

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3). 12

102 Stat. 2853, 2860 (1988). 8

Copyright Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 124, 125. passim

No Electronic Theft Act, Pub. L. No. 105-147, 111 Stat. 2678 (1997). 10

Pub. L. No. 60-349, § 25 (1909). 30

Pub. L. No. 94-553, § 22 (1976). 7

Digital Theft Deterrence and Copyright Damages Improvement Act of 1999,
 Pub. L. No. 106-160, § 2 (1999). 7,8,11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 105-339 (1997)..... 10, 27

H.R. Rep. 106-216 (1999)..... 8, 26, 27, 28
